The business of the Group are principally located in the PRC. While most of the transactions

are conducted in Renminbi, certain of its sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated

in United States dollars, Euros Australian dollars and Hong Kong Dollars. Fluctuations of the

exchange rates of Renminbi against these foreign currencies can affect the Group’s results of

operations.

The carrying amounts and related maximum exposure to foreign currency risk of Group’s

cash, financial assets held for trading, trade receivables, other receivables, short-term loans,

trade payables, other payables and long-term loans are stated in Notes V. 65 of the financial

statements.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a

reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of the USD, EUR, AUD and HKD with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s net profit and equity (due to changes in the fair

values of monetary assets and liabilities).

30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange

rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in net

profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in other

comprehensive

income

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (10,979,156) 48,995 (10,930,161)

Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% 119,822 2,326,142 2,445,964

Depreciation of RMB to AUD 1% – 2,285,793 2,285,793

Depreciation of RMB to HKD 1% 230 3,999,929 4,000,159

Appreciation of RMB to USD –1% 10,979,156 (48,995) 10,930,161

Appreciation of RMB to EUR –1% (119,822) (2,326,142) (2,445,964)

Appreciation of RMB to AUD –1% – (2,285,793) (2,285,793)

Appreciation of RMB to HKD –1% (230) (3,999,929) (4,000,159)

2019 Interim Report232

Notes to the Interim Financial Statements (Continued)
30 June 2019
Renminbi Yuan

Maanshan Iron & Steel Company Limited

VIII. RISKS RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS RISK (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Exchange rate risk (Continued)

31 December 2018 (Audited)

Increase/

(decrease)

in exchange

rate

Increase/

(decrease)

in net

profit

Increase/

(decrease)

in other

comprehensive

income

Increase/

(decrease)

in equity

Depreciation of RMB to USD 1% (22,158,308) 49,043 (22,109,265)

Depreciation of RMB to EUR 1% (910,535) 4,213,324 3,302,789